
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 November 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair), Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Turton, 
Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Phillips, 
Brown (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Hazelgrove 
(Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011 (copy attached) 

3 - 8 

 

42. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received  

 

 

 

44. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received 

 

 

45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No questions have been received  
 
 

 

 

46. SCREENING SERVICES 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on city screening 
performance (copy attached) 

9 - 30 

 

47. BRIGHTON & HOVE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on development of a local 
Health & Wellbeing Board (copy attached) 

31 - 40 

 

48. MENTAL HEALTH: ACUTE BEDS 

 Report to follow – this will be a late report as it will be a product of the 
HOSC MH workshop event taking place on Nov 10  

 

 

49. BRIGHTON & HOVE ADULT AUTISM STRATEGY 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People, on the development of a local 
Adult Autism strategy (copy attached) 

41 - 74 

 

50. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 

 (copy attached) 

75 - 80 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

51. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 

 A letter from the Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and the Brighton & Hove City Council Director of 
Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner, People, has been received 
(copy attached). This letter includes information regarding plans to make 
changes to: 
 
a) Short Term Services 
b) Community Mental Health services 
c) the Carers’ Strategy 
 
Full reports on these issues are included in the papers for the city Joint 
Commissioning Board meeting on 14 November 2011. The papers for this 
meeting can be accessed via the council’s website or by following this 
link: 
 
http://present.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=3310&T=10 

81 - 82 

 

52. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

53. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for pub
[...]
istence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



1 
 

Agenda item 41 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 28 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Rufus (Chair); Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Marsh, C Theobald (Deputy 
Chair), Phillips and Robins 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

27. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
27A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
27.1 Cllr Robins attended as substitute member for Cllr Turton. 
 
27B Declarations of Interest 
 
27.2 There were none. 
 
27C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
27.3 There were none. 
 
27D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
27.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
27.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 

3



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
 
 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28.1 Cllr Barnett requested clarification regarding point 18.2 of the draft minutes, where the 

council’s Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) had made reference to the 
suspension of placements at the ‘Bon Accord’ nursing home. It was agreed that officers 
would obtain this clarification from the DASS. 

 
28.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
29. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
29.1 Mr Robert Brown told members that he had recently been involved in an inspection at 

Knoll House intermediate care facility. During this inspection, the centre had been 
‘marked down’ because of the poor condition of a service road (meaning patient 
transport could not always get all the way to the centre). However, this access road is 
owned by the city council rather than Sussex Community Trust, and Mr Brown felt it 
unjust that the trust should be penalised for  

 
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
30.1 There were none 
 
31. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. '3T' DEVELOPMENT OF THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
 
33.1 This item was introduced by Mr Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive, and Mr Duane 

Passman, 3T Programme Director and Director of Facilities and Estates, Brighton & 
Sussex University Hospital. 

 
33.2 In response to questions regarding the suitability of the Brighton General Hospital site 

for the temporary provision of rheumatology physiotherapy/outpatients services during 
the 3T rebuild, Mr Passman confirmed that the site would be made fit for purpose before 
any services were located there. Mr Passman offered to provide members with more 
detailed information in writing on this matter. 

 
33.3 In answer to a question from Cllr Marsh about the proportion of ‘single rooms’ in the re-

developed hospital accommodation, Mr Passman told members that various specialities 

4



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

within the Royal Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) and Patient Groups had been 
canvassed on this issue, but support for 100% single rooms had been limited. In some 
instances this was because the need to keep higher dependency patients under 
observation (e.g. on neurosurgical wards) mitigated against the use of single rooms. Mr 
Passman confirmed that each single room would have its own en-suite sanitary 
facilities. Where it is not intended to supply single rooms, the 3T plans do specify that 
beds in four-bedded wards will be very widely spaced, to maximise privacy. It was also 
confirmed that each 4-bedded bay would have two en-suite WCs. 

 
33.4 In response to a query from Cllr Theobald regarding single-sex wards, Mr Passman told 

members that the hospital was committed to providing gender-appropriate 
accommodation wherever possible. This might not necessarily be via single-sex ‘wards’ 
as wards could quite properly be mixed as long as patients within these wards were 
accommodated appropriately – for instance in single rooms or in single sex bays 
effectively discrete from other parts of the ward.  

 
33.5 In answer to a question from Cllr Robins regarding the use of local workers on the 3T 

build, Mr Passman told the committee that the hospital wanted to maximise the use of 
local contractors. However, the specialist nature of some of the build, the sheer size of 
the project, and the desire to maximise off-site fabrication to reduce waste meant that a 
good deal of the work would be likely to go to out of city contractors. Mr Passman 
estimated that it should nonetheless be possible to source at least 30% of the build 
value locally, but that this would still be subject to confirmation until all the works 
packages had been tendered. 

 
33.6 In response to a query from Mr Robert Brown about the siting of the trauma helipad, Mr 

Passman told members that it had originally been thought unlikely that the roof of the 
Thomas Kemp building would be robust enough to site a helipad. However, more 
detailed investigation had contradicted this initial impression, and it was now planned to 
use this location.. 

 
33.7 In answer to questions regarding car parking and access to the RSCH site, Mr Selbie 

told members that, in addition to the significant increase in car parking space included in 
the 3T scheme, the hospital was actively pursuing a number of plans to reduce pressure 
on the RSCH site. These included a desire that the City establish a park and ride for the 
hospital and purchasing a city car park to use for staff parking. However, successfully 
implementing these plans depended upon more than the good intentions of the Hospital: 
the city council was a very significant player here. 

 
33.8 The Chair thanked Mr Selbie and Mr Passman for their contributions and welcomed the 

offer of additional information on plans to make use of the Brighton General Hospital site 
during the 3T build. 

 
34. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY 

HOSPITAL 
 
34.1 This item was presented by Ms Sherree Fagge, Chief Nurse, and Ms Elma Still, 

Associate Director of Clinical Governance, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust 
(BSUH). 

 

5



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

34.2 In response to a question from Cllr Theobald on actions being taken to provide 
information for relatives of those in hospital, Ms Fagge told members that some matrons 
at the Royal Sussex County Hospital had set up regular time-slots for relatives to 
discuss patients’ needs and progress with nursing staff. The trust was also committed to 
using feedback from its patient choice questionnaire to improve services at a ward level. 

 
34.3 In answer to questions about how the recent inspection had been triggered, Ms Still 

explained that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) uses various means to obtain a 
dynamic ‘quality risk profile’ for each organisation it assesses. This might include 
feedback from patients or stakeholders as well as the pro-active volunteering of 
information from trusts. In this instance, some of the information received by CQC 
highlighted potential concerns with some of the trust’s services and CQC decided that 
an inspection was appropriate. The trust was happy to have the quality of its services 
tested in this way by CQC: BSUH considers that it has a very good relationship with the 
CQC, and views CQC feedback as a key driver to service improvement across the trust. 

 
34.4 Mr Brown told members that the LINk was concerned that CQC was intending to 

discontinue its planned visits to healthcare providers. The LINk have lobbied the 
Department of Health on this matter. 

 
34.5 The Chair thanked Ms Fagge and Ms Still for their contributions and congratulated the 

trust on having performed so well in its recent CQC inspection. 
 
35. CITY GP SERVICES: PERFORMANCE 
 
35.1 This item was introduced by Ms Elizabeth Tinley, Service Lead, Brighton & Hove City 
Primary Care Contracts and Commissioning Directorate, Sussex Commissioning Support Unit. 
 
35.2 Members agreed that they were disappointed that this report did not include information 
on the performance of individual GP practices in the city and asked for a paper to be circulated 
including this material. 
 
35.3 Members also asked for some work to be done mapping the relative performance of city 
GP practices against areas of deprivation across the city – i.e. to ascertain whether GP 
practice performance was significantly correlated with derivation etc – and requested that this 
be circulated alongside information on comparative performance. 
 
35.4 In response to a question from Cllr Robins on the use of locums by individual GP 
practices, members were told that PCTs had no power to influence the use of locums by GP 
practices – the practice rather than named GPs is contracted to provide services. However, Ms 
Tinley agreed to find out whether information on locums was nonetheless collated, and, if so, 
whether there was any correlation between locum use and performance. 
 
35.5 In answer to a question from Mr Hazelgrove on Patient Groups, members were informed 
that patients could choose to establish their own groups, although this could cause problems 
as the groups had to be fully representative of the practice population rather than a self-
selecting sample. 
 
35.6 The Chair thanked Ms Tinley for her contribution. 
 

6



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

35.7 That the committee should receive additional information on: 
 
 (a) comparative performance of each city GP practice 
 (b) mapping of GP performance against city demographics 

(c) use of locums and its correlation (if any) with GP practice performance. 
 
36. MENTAL HEALTH ACUTE BEDS IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
36.1 This item was introduced by Ms Geraldine Hoban, Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & 

Hove Emerging Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG); and Dr Richard Ford, Executive 
Director of Commercial Development; Dr Mandy Assin, Clinical Director for Older 
People; and Ms Samantha Allen, Service Director, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust (SPFT). 

 
36.2 Dr Ford and Ms Hoban explained to the committee that benchmarking exercises had 

identified an over-reliance on mental health acute beds in Brighton & Hove, with both 
above-average admission rates and longer than average bed stays. There is a national 
consensus that high quality mental health services use acute bed spaces sparingly – 
placing patients in them only when it is really necessary, and keeping people in hospital 
for as short a time as is commensurate with the best clinical outcomes. For this reason 
there has been a recent re-design of local mental heal
[...]
fing on recent developments in regard of implementation 

of the 2011 Health and Social Care Bill. 
 
38. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 
 
38.1 Members discussed the 2011-12 work programme 
 
39. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 46 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Screening Services 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2011 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources  

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1  This report presents the Committee with information on NHS health 
screening services provided to city residents. This information has been 
submitted by the NHS Sussex Public Health team, and is included as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

1.2 For the past 2 years, the HOSC has been monitoring city performance in 
terms of NHS breast-screening services. This followed a sharp downturn in 
breast screening performance associated with a change of premises, the 
adoption of digital screening and problems in recruitment to the service. 
When they examined this issue in 2010, HOSC members were happy to 
note that performance was improving but requested a further update in a 
year’s time to be sure that the improvements were not temporary. Appendix 
1 to this report contains details on breast screening performance over the 
past few months. 

 

1.3  In addition this report contains general information about a range of 
screening services offered to city residents. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) Note the content of this report and its appendix; 

 

9



 

 

(2) Agree tha
[...]
evidence which has raised 
the profile of autism in adults and shown that adults with autism face 
significant challenges due to: lack of awareness and understanding of 
autism amongst frontline staff and the wider public; a complex care 
pathway that impacts on diagnosis, assessment and support; the 
transition from childhood to adulthood and accessing services which 
can lead to other health problems, increasing the emotional cost to the 
individual and their carers and the financial cost to health and social 
services. 

 

 

 

41



 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

(1) Note the contents of the strategy (Appendix 1) and its proposed 
strategic objectives, actions and outcomes (Appendix 1 of the 
strategy). 

 

(2) Agree the strategy and proposals. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 It is estimated that within Brighton & Hove the numbers of adults with 
autism will rise by 2020.  However, as there is no statutory requirement 
for services to record or code a diagnosis of autism on databases the 
number of people recorded as known to services is much lower than the 
expected prevalence. 

 

3.2 Unless diagnosed in childhood, adults with Asperger Syndrome (AS) 
and High Functioning Autism (HFA) find it difficult to receive the support 
they need which is easier to access if they are diagnosed with a co-
occurring condition such as a learning disability or mental health 
problem. 

 

3.3 The key drivers for change include: 

 

• The Autism Act 2009i 

• Fulfilling and rewarding lives: the national strategy for adults with 
autism (2010)ii  

• Implementing fulfilling and rewarding lives: Statutory guidance 
for local authorities and NHS organisations to support 
implementation of the autism strategy (2010)iii  

• Scrutiny Panel on Services for Adults with Autistic Spectrum 
Conditions Report (March 2011)iv  

• Adults with autistic spectrum conditions needs assessment (May 
2011) v(JSNA) (see Background Documents) 

• Adult Autism Strate
[...]
ns providing carers services in 
the city, details key achievements to date, recommends priorities for 

the work programme to March 2013 and proposes the development of 
a universal offer of services which will be available to all carers of 
adults in the city from April 2012. 

 
If you would like to have further discussion regarding any of these papers we 
would be happy to discuss at a future HOSC meeting. 
 

81



 

 

 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Geraldine Hoban                                                                        
Chief Operating Officer                                                            
Brighton & Hove Clinical Commissioning Group                  
 

 

 

 
 
 
Denise D’Souza 
Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 

 

 

 

82


	Agenda
	40 Procedural Business
	41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	46 Screening Services
	Draft screening report for HOSC (16 11 11)

	47 Brighton & Hove Health and Wellbeing Board
	Health and Wellbeing Boards - Transitional Paper - Version 7-11-11

	49 Brighton & Hove Adult Autism Strategy
	BH JointCommissioningStrategy Adults with ASC 2012-2015 DRAFT vs5

	50 HOSC Work Programme 2011-12
	51 Letters to the Chair



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 16 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Rufus (Chair); Barnett, Bennett, Follett, Turton, Marsh, C Theobald 
(Deputy Chair) and Summers 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
40A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
40.1 Cllr Christina Summers attended as substitute for Cllr Alex Phillips 
 
40B Declarations of Interest 
 
40.2 Cllr Carol Theobald declared a personal interest in Item 48 (Mental Health Acute Beds) 

as she is Chairman of Brighton & Hove MENCAP. 
 
40C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
40.3 There were none. 
 
40D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
40.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
40.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
 
 
41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2011 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
42. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
42.1 Mr Robert Brown, the LINk co-optee asked the Chair to consider the LINk’s request that 

the Council appoints HOSC members for at least 2 years in recognition of the 
complexity of the health agenda. 

 
42.2 The Chair suggested that the LINk should write directly to political group leaders with 

this request. 
 
43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
43.1 There were none. 
 
44. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. SCREENING SERVICES 
 
46.1 This item was introduced by Dr Peter Wilkinson and Ms Martina Pickin from the NHS 

Sussex Public Health team. 
 
46.2 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh on the likely impact on local screening uptake 

of the recently announced national review of breast cancer screening, Dr Wilkinson told 
members that it was possible that the national review would lead to a fall in breast 
screening uptake locally. 

 
46.3 In answer to a question from Cllr Bennett on the use of mobile screening centres in the 

city, Dr Wilkinson told the committee that mobile centres had been discontinued at the 
time when the screening services was experiencing problems with its performance; it 
being thought necessary to focus attention on services provided from the main 
screening centre. Work is ongoing to determine whether the loss of the mobile centres 
has had an impact upon screening rates, particularly in the areas (e.g. Hollingbury) 
where mobile centres were previously located. Consideration would be given to 
reintroducing mobile screening units if it was found that there has been a significant 
worsening of access for certain communities. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

46.4 In response to questions from Cllr Follett on bowel cancer screening, Ms Pickin 
informed the committee that it was uncertain whether this year’s targets would be met, 
as there was currently only one quarter’s data from which to extrapolate (although this 
showed good performance). It was also necessary to differentiate between new 
screening referrals and returning users, as the latter were more likely to present for 
screening and might therefore give a skewed picture with regard to how successful the 
screening programme was in terms of encouraging new users to present. 

 
46.5 In answer to a question from Cllr C Theobald on why the city rate for breast screening 

still lagged behind national and regional comparators, Dr Wilkinson told members that 
this was likely to be due to demographic factors. For example, the national 
discontinuation of screening for women under 24 was bound to have an impact on 
uptake figures for 24-30 year old women (as people who have used screening services 
before are more likely to present to services than are people who have never previously 
been screened), and this would impact disproportionately upon Brighton & Hove, given 
the relatively large number of women of this age in the city. 

 
46.6 In response to a question from Cllr Barnett concerning self-referral for screening, Dr 

Wilkinson told members that people in some groups could self refer for screening in 
instances where they were not part of the targeted scanning cohort; for instance, over 
65 men could self-refer to the aortic aneurysm programme. Rates of self-referral varied 
considerably from programme to programme, in part depending on the publicity a 
particular programme had received. 

 
46.7 In response to a question from members as to the effectiveness of the ‘Albion in the 

Community’ bowel cancer campaign, Ms Pickin told the committee that there was little 
empirical evidence available, but anecdotal evidence was that the campaign had been 
effective. 

 
46.8 The Chair thanked Dr Wilkinson and Ms Pickin for their contributions, noting particularly 

that the committee welcomed the comprehensive report they had compiled. 
 
46.9 RESOLVED – That members: 
 
(1) Note the report and its appendices; 
 
(2) Agree that recent city performance in breast screening is encouraging, and 

request an update on progress in 12 months’ time (via a letter to the Chair if 
performance continues to be unproblematic). 

 
47. BRIGHTON & HOVE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
47.1 This Item was introduced by Dr Tom Scanlon, Brighton & Hove Director of Public 

Health, and by Ms Denise D’Souza, Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner, People. 

 
47.2 Dr Scanlon explained to members that the draft model was ‘live’ and that it had been 

revised since the committee papers were published. The latest revision had seen the 
removal of ‘observer’ members, as it was felt that interested parties would be able to 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

attend the public and open Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) meetings without requiring 
formal ‘observer’ status. 

 
47.3 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh about the future of the CYPT Board, Ms 

D’Souza told members that the shadow year of the HWB would feature an extensive 
mapping exercise with partnership bodies whose remits overlapped that of the HWB, the 
intention being to minimise unnecessary overlap and duplication. 

 
47.4 In response to a question from Cllr Marsh regarding the potential impact on HWB plans 

of the Localism Bill (e.g. the possibility of the city council reverting back to a ‘committee’ 
system), Ms D’Souza told members that the implications of these were currently being 
assessed by the council’s legal team. 

 
47.5 The Chair thanked Dr Scanlon and Ms D’Souza for their contributions. 
 
47.6 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
48. MENTAL HEALTH: ACUTE BEDS 
 
48.1 Dr Richard Ford, Executive Director of Strategic Development, and Ms Samantha Allen, 

Service Director, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT); and Ms Geraldine 
Hoban, Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
were present to answer members’ questions. 

 
48.2 Members of the HOSC who had attended the 10 November scrutiny workshop on city 

mental health beds explained their views to the Committee. In addition, a letter setting 
out the LINK position was circulated. Generally, the views expressed were supportive of 
the initiative proposed by SPFT, although all members had concerns about elements of 
the plans, particularly in terms of the availability of supported housing, investment in 
community mental health services, dementia care, and out of area placement. 

 
48.3 Dr Ford addressed these concerns, stressing that the initiative was the result of much 

planning and that its implementation would be closely monitored. Dr Ford acknowledged 
that housing was a crucial issue, but noted that a good deal had already been done to 
improve the availability of appropriate housing in the city. However, there was a good 
deal more to be done. 

 
48.4 In terms of resourcing, Dr Ford told members that SPFT’s key community mental health 

teams (e.g. the Assertive Outreach and Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment teams) 
were well-resourced. 

 
48.5 In terms of out of area placements, Dr Ford averred that it was in SPFT’s interests to 

keep these to a minimum, as a good deal of staff time and resources would otherwise 
be wasted travelling to treat and assess patients placed in out of city beds. 

 
48.6 In terms of dementia care, Dr Ford stated that the trust intended to continue treating 

100% of dementia patients within the city, and investing in improved early diagnosis and 
support. 

 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

48.7 Ms Allen told members that the planned bed reduction would be phased, and there 
would be contingency plans in place to pause or adapt the programme should 
performance be affected. A clinical taskforce will be set up to monitor the initiative, 
ensuring clinician involvement at every step. 

 
48.8 Ms Hoban told members that the CCG had concerns about accommodation issues and 

was also keen to see the further development of SPFT community services. Dementia 
was also a key priority, particularly in terms of ensuring that the dementia care pathway 
runs as smoothly as possible. The CCG welcomed the phased reduction of beds, and 
would also welcome further scrutiny involvement in terms of monitoring the initiative. 

 
48.9 Cllr Follett proposed an amendment to the report recommendation, replacing the second 

recommendation with a resolution to have a progress report brought to the HOSC at 
every committee meeting until the bed  reduction initiative has been completed. This 
amendment was  seconded by the Chair and unanimously agreed by members. 

 
48.10 RESOLVED – That members: 
 
(1) Support Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust plans to reduce acute bed 

capacity at Mill View Hospital, with the understanding that bed capacity will be 
urgently reviewed should the new arrangements impact significantly upon 
performance; 

 
(2) Will require a report on implementation of the initiative to be tabled at each HOSC 

meeting until the bed reduction has been completed. This report should include 
relevant feedback from the Clinical Taskforce established to oversee the initiative. 

 
49. BRIGHTON & HOVE ADULT AUTISM STRATEGY 
 
49.1 This item was introduced by Ms Jane Simmons, Head of Partnerships and 

Commissioning, Adult Social Care. 
 
49.2 In response to a question from Cllr Follett on how realistic the strategy was given the 

current financial climate, Ms Simmons told members that a good deal of the strategy 
could be delivered with existing resources – i.e. by rationalising care pathways, 
encouraging closer working with children’s services and re-jigging existing training 
programmes. Where extra resources would be needed, or instance in terms of 
broadening the scope of autism awareness training, the sums involved were not 
necessarily unrealistically large. In any case, strategies are, to some degree, inherently 
aspirational. 

 
49.3 In response to a question from Cllr C Theobald on the rising cost of care for autistic 

adults, particularly those with complex needs, Ms Simmons told the committee that 
social care was provided on the basis of need rather than of a particular diagnosis. Thus 
people with autism were (and when the strategy is implemented will be) no more or less 
likely to receive social care than people without an autism diagnosis; it will depend 
entirely on their level of need. Better diagnosis of autism would therefore not 
automatically lead to increased care costs: t would depend whether those diagnosed 
met the thresholds for care; thresholds which would be the same whether or not there 
was a diagnosis of any particular medical condition. 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
49.4 The Chair thanked Ms Simmons for her contribution. 
 
49.5 RESOLVED – That members: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the strategy and its proposed strategic objectives, actions 

and outcomes; 
 
(2) Require a further opportunity to discuss the adult autism strategy once 

consultation has been completed; 
 
(3) Will submit a HOSC response to the consultation, based on the members’ 

comments detailed above. 
 
50. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 
 
50.1 Members considered the HOSC work programme and agreed that the next (January 
2012) meeting should include items on: 
 
(a) the carers’ strategy 
(b) the Short Term Services review 
(c) Sussex Community Trust (progress report on integration with West Sussex community 

services and new management structures for the trust) 
 
51. LETTERS TO THE CHAIR 
 
51.1 Members considered letters received from the CCG and Adult Social Care with regard 

to Short Term Services, the city carers’ Strategy and the tender for Community Mental 
Health services. Members agreed to add all these items to the work programme, and 
also to receive a report on Long Term Conditions at a later date. 

 
52. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


